

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH
DEFENDANT SANDLER O'NEILL & PARTNERS, L.P. AND (II) PRELIMINARY
CERTIFICATION OF CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant
James J. Sabella
Brenda F. Szydlo
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (646) 722-8500
Facsimile: (646) 722-8501

- and -

Megan D. McIntyre
Christine M. Mackintosh
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 622-7000
Facsimile: (302) 622-7100

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Pacific Investment
Management Company LLC and Co-Lead
Counsel for the Putative Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John P. Coffey
Salvatore J. Graziano
John C. Browne
Jeremy P. Robinson
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff RH Capital
Associates LLC and Co-Lead Counsel for
the Putative Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED	3
II. PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS UNDER RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE IS APPROPRIATE	4
A. This Case Satisfies The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(a)	6
1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous	6
2. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact	6
3. The Class Representatives' Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Settlement Class	7
4. The Class Representatives Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interest Of The Class	8
B. The Class Representatives' Claims Satisfy The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(b)(3)	9
1. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate	9
2. A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10, 11
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9, 11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	4
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	6, 11
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	9
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 8
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5

Statutes and Rules

Securities Act of 1933

§ 11.....1
§ 12.....1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a).....2, 5, 6
Rule 23(a)(1).....6
Rule 23(a)(2).....6
Rule 23(a)(3).....7, 8
Rule 23(a)(4).....8, 9
Rule 23(b)5
Rule 23(b)(3).....2, 6, 9, 10, 11
